supporting signatures submitted for the higher level of authority shall also be applicable to the lower 

levels of authority included in the higher level of authority.  

Article 4.6 

(1) A political party shall submit its application for certification to the Central Election Commission of 

BiH no later than one hundred and thirty-five (135) days before the date of the elections. 

(2) The Central Election Commission of BiH shall certify the application of a political party for 

participation in the elections if the application meets the requirements as established by this law no later

[...]

“(4) The Central Election Commission of BiH shall decide whether to confirm or reject the application 

for participation in the elections.” 

After this proposal Article 4.6 reads: 

Article 4.16 

(1) A political party shall submit its application for certification to the Central Election Commission of 

BiH no later than one hundred and thirty-five (135) days before the date of the elections. 

(2) The Central Election Commission of BiH shall certify the application of a political party for 

participation in the elections if the application meets the requirements as established by this law no later